On a constant basis, adjusted distribution and administrative expenses increased by 1.3% in 2019,

representing 21.2% of sales in 2019, a 32 basis points deterioration as compared to 2018. This

increase in adjusted distribution and administrative expenses as a percentage of sales reflects sales

volume growth, inflation on salaries and benefits and some additional consulting fees related to action

plans to implement analytical systems according to digital transformation policies of the Group, as well

as some overrun in delivery expenses especially  in the Germany.

- 12 -

EBITA

In 2019, as a result, on a reported basis (restated for IFRS16 adoption), EBITA amounted to

€445.7 million, up 4.4% as compared to €427.0 million in 2018, including a positive foreign exchange

currency impact of €0.5 million.

On a constant basis, adjusted EBITA increased by 3.9% from 2018 and adjusted EBITA margin

increased by 25 basis points to 6.1% of sales.

1.2.3 |  North America (38% of Group sales)

Reported Adjusted

for

copper

Reported Effect of

IFRS16

adoption

Restated

for IFRS16

2018

comparable

adjusted for

copper

Restated

for

IFRS16

Comparable

adjusted for

copper

① ② ③ ④ ⑤ = ③+ ④ ⑥ ①/⑤ ②/⑥

Sales 5,233.0 5,233.0 4,801.3 4,801.3 5,038.0 9.0% 3.9%

Same-day basis 3.9%

Gross profit 1,218.2 1,221.6 1,105.3 1,105.3 1,162.8 10.2% 5.1%

as a % of sales 23.3% 23.3% 23.0% 23.0% 23.1%

Operating expenses (908.6)  (908.6)  (885.9)  60.6 (825.3)  (866.3)  10.1% 4.9%

Depreciation (83.0)  (83.0)  (22.3)  (49.2)  (71.5)  (75.0)  16.2% 10.6%

Distribution and administrative

expenses (991.6)  (991.6)  (908.1)  11.4 (896.8)  (941.3)  10.6% 5.3%

as a % of sales (18.9)% (18.9)% (18.9)% (18.7)% (18.7)%

EBITA 226.6 230.0 197.1 11.4 208.5 221.5 8.7% 3.8%

as a % of sales 4.3% 4.4% 4.1% 4.3% 4.4%

Year ended

December 31, 2019
Year ended December 31, 2018 ∆ %

Sales

In 2019, sales in North America amounted to €5,233.0 million, up 9.0%, on a reported basis, as

compared to €4,801.3 million in 2018.

Exchange rate variations accounted for an increase of €236.7 million, mainly due to the appreciation

of US dollar against the euro.

On a constant and same-day basis, sales increased by 3.9% as compared to 2018, including the

negative impact of 0.5 percentage point due to the lower copper-based cable prices.

In the United States, sales stood at €4,135.1 million in 2019, a 3.7% increase from 2018 on a

constant and same-day basis, driven by commercial and residential end-markets. This increase also

[…]

The Group entered into lease arrangements for most of its properties including branch network, logistic centers
and administrative buildings as well other equipments, including vehicles.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the full retrospective method of adoption, with the date of initial application
of 1 January 2019. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient to not reassess whether a
contract is, or contains, a lease. Instead, the Group applied the standard only to contracts that were previously
identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions
for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain
a purchase option (short-term leases), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value (low-
value assets).

 - 30 -

Effect of adoption of IFRS 16 “Leases”

The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 “Leases” on balance sheet as of January 1, 2018 were as follows:

(in millions of euros) As reported Restatements IFRS 16 restated

Assets

Goodw ill   3,914.9   -   3,914.9

Intangible assets   1,049.7   -   1,049.7

Property, plant and equipment   272.0   (17.6)  (1)   254.4

Right-of-use assets   -   830.5  (2)   830.5

Long-term investments   38.0   0.0   38.0

Deferred tax assets   96.6   2.8  (3)   99.4

Total non-current assets   5,371.2   815.6   6,186.8

Inventories   1,544.9   -   1,544.9

Trade accounts receivable   2,074.4   (0.0)   2,074.4

Current tax assets   48.1   -   48.1

Other accounts receivable   512.7   (11.5)  (4)   501.2

Cash and cash equivalents   563.6   (0.0)   563.6

Total current assets   4,743.7   (11.5)   4,732.2

Total assets   10,114.9   804.1   10,919.0

Total equity   4,157.6   (68.5)   4,089.1

Liabilities

Interest bearing debt (non-current part)   2,450.5   (14.3)  (5)   2,436.2

Lease liabilities (non-current part)   -   762.6  (6)   762.6

Net employee defined benefit liabilities   319.9   -   319.9

Deferred tax liabilities   172.8   (14.2)  (3)   158.6

Provision and other non-current liabilities   56.3   (7.3)  (7)   49.0

Total non-current liabilities   2,999.6   726.7   3,726.3

Interest bearing debt (current part)   155.5   (6.2)  (5)   149.4

Accrued interest   6.3   (0.0)   6.3

Lease liabilities (current part)   -   162.6  (6)   162.6

Trade accounts payable   2,034.8   (0.7)   2,034.1

Income tax payable   34.8   -   34.8

Other current liabilities   726.3   (9.9)  (4)   716.5

Total current liabilities   2,957.7   145.8   3,103.5

Total liabilities   5,957.3   872.6   6,829.8

Total equity and liabilities   10,114.9   804.1   10,919.0

As of January 1, 2018

(1) Derecognition under IFRS16 of lease assets, previously recognized under finance lease.

(2) Right-of-use assets net of impairment were recognized and presented separately.

(3) Decrease of deferred tax liabilities net of deferred tax assets by €17.0 million due to the deferred tax impact of the changes in assets and
liabilities.

(4) Prepayments of €11.5 million and trade and other payables of €9.9 million related to previous operating leases were derecognized.

(5) Derecognition under IFRS16 of finance lease obligations, previously recognized under Interest bearing debt for €20.5 million.

(6) Lease liabilities of €925.2 million were recognized and presented separately.

(7) Derecognition under IFRS16 of onerous operating leases.

 - 31 -

The impacts of IFRS 16 “Leases” on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 were as follows:

(in millions of euros) As reported Restatements IFRS 16 restated

Assets

Goodw ill   3,871.1   -   -   3,871.1

Intangible assets   1,038.8   (1.0)   1,037.9

Property, plant and equipment   281.1   (14.5)  (1)   266.6

Right-of-use assets   -   833.4  (2)   833.4

Long-term investments   42.6   -   -   42.6

Deferred tax assets   85.8   2.3  (3)   88.1

Total non-current assets   5,319.4   820.2   -   6,139.7

Inventories   1,674.2   -   -   1,674.2

Trade accounts receivable   2,091.5   -   -   2,091.5

Current tax assets   14.4   -   -   14.4

Other accounts receivable   519.0   (12.8)  (4)   506.2

Assets held for sale   41.9   0.6  (2)   42.5

Cash and cash equivalents   544.9   -   -   544.9

Total current assets   4,885.9   (12.2)   -   4,873.7

Total assets   10,205.3   808.0   -   11,013.3

Total equity   4,232.2   (85.9)   4,146.4

Liabilities   -

Interest bearing debt (non-current part)   1,936.2   (11.2)  (5)   1,925.0

Lease liabilities (non-current part)   -   783.9  (6)   783.9

Net employee defined benefit liabilities   266.2   -   -   266.2

Deferred tax liabilities   225.2   (16.6)  (3)   208.6

Provision and other non-current liabilities   63.2   (8.7)  (7)   54.5

Total non-current liabilities   2,490.7   747.4   -   3,238.1

Interest bearing debt (current part)   649.0   (4.5)  (5)   644.4

Accrued interest   5.0   -   -   5.0

Lease liabilities (current part)   -   160.6  (6)   160.6

Trade accounts payable   2,024.6   (0.4)   -   2,024.1

Income tax payable   26.8   -   -   26.8

Other current liabilities   738.8   (9.9)  (4)   728.9

Liabilities related to assets held for sale   38.3   0.6  (6)   38.9

Total current liabilities   3,482.4   146.4   -   3,628.8

Total liabilities   5,973.1   893.9   -   6,867.0

Total equity and liabilities   10,205.3   808.0   -   11,013.3

As of December 31, 2018

(1) Derecognition under IFRS16 of lease assets, previously recognized under finance lease.

(2) Right-of-use assets net of impairment of €834.0 million were recognized and presented separately or included under Assets held for sale
where appropriate.

(3) Decrease of deferred tax liabilities net of deferred tax assets by €18.9 million due to the deferred tax impact of the changes in assets and
liabilities.

(4) Prepayments of €12.8 million and trade and other payables of €9.9 million related to previous operating leases were derecognized.

(5) Derecognition under IFRS16 of finance lease obligations, previously recognized under Interest bearing debt for €15.7 million.

(6) Lease liabilities of €945.1 million were recognized and presented separately under Lease Liabilities or included under Liabilities related to
assets held for sale where appropriate.

(7) Derecognition under IFRS16 of onerous operating leases.

 - 32 -

The impacts of IFRS 16 “Leases” on the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2018 were as
follows:

(in millions of euros) As reported Restatements IFRS 16 restated

Sales 13,365.7   - 13,365.7

Cost of  goods sold (10,078.7)   - (10,078.7)

Gross profit 3,286.9   - 3,286.9

Distribution and administrative expenses (2,702.2)  32.2   (1) (2,670.0)

Operating income before other income and expenses 584.7   32.2   617.0

Other income and expenses (174.9)  (6.2)  (2) (181.2)

Operating income 409.8   26.0   435.8

Net financial expenses (100.6)  (44.3)  (3) (144.9)

Net income before income tax 309.2   (18.3)  290.9

Income tax (157.0)  1.6   (4) (155.3)

Net income 152.3   (16.7)  135.6

Basic earning per share (in euros) 0.50   (0.06)  0.44

Fully diluted earnings per share (in euros) 0.50   (0.06)  0.44

For the year ended December 31, 2018

(1) Effect of rent expenses derecognition of €196.9 million less depreciation of right-of-use assets of €164.6 million.

(2) Effect of impairment of right-of-use assets of €12.3 million less derecognition of provisions for onerous leases of €6.1 million.

(3) Effect of interest expense on lease liabilities under IFRS16.

(4) Effect of the above adjustments on income tax expense.

There is no material impact on other comprehensive income.

The Impact on the cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2018:

(in millions of euros) As reported Restatements IFRS 16 restated

Net cash from operating activities 284.7   158.7   443.4

Net cash from investing activities (95.5)   3.2   (92.3)

Net cash from financing activities (158.2)   (161.9)   (320.0)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents 31.1   -   31.1

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Cash flow from operating activities improved by €158.7 million and cash flow from financing activities
deteriorated by €161.9 million, representing mainly the repayments for the principal portion of recognized lease
liabilities.

3.2.1.2. | Other new standards and interpretations effective from January 1, 2019

The following interpretations and amendments are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January
1, 2019 and did not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group. All other

[…]

with indefinite useful life were recognized for €20.0 million of which €10.7 million in New-Zealand and €9.3
million in Finland. As a result, the carrying value of goodwill and distribution network in Norway was reduced
to €82.9 million, to €241.5 million in the United Kingdom and was nil for New Zealand and Middle East as of
December 31, 2019.

In 2018, the Group recognized a goodwill impairment expense of €56.3 million, of which €29.2 million allocated
to Norway, €21.3 million to Finland and €5.8 million to Spain. As a result, the carrying value of goodwill in
Norway was reduced to €128.1 million and was nil for Finland and Spain. Additional impairment on other
intangible assets with indefinite useful life was recognized in Finland for €5.6 million.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the impact by cash generating units of a change of 50 bps in EBITA margin,
discount rate and long term growth rate on the impairment expense:

CGU

Goodw ill & intangible

assets w ith an indefinite

useful life

EBITA margin

(-50 bps)

Discount rate

(+50 bps)

Long term

grow th rate

(-50 bps)

France 1,236.2 -   -   -

United States 1,089.0 -   -   -

Canada 535.1 (44.3)   (43.6)   (31.6)

Sw itzerland 315.0 -   -   -

United Kingdom 241.5 (36.3)   (23.2)   (17.4)

Sw eden 195.2 -   -   -

Germany 149.9 (37.3)   (17.9)   (14.5)

Australia 127.1 (19.1)   (12.4)   (9.0)

Austria 102.8 -   -   -

Belgium 79.4 -   -   -

Norw ay 82.9 (11.6)   (9.0)   (7.0)

Other 450.6 (1.4)   (0.6)   (0.4)

Total 4,604.6 (150.0)   (106.7)   (79.9)

 - 54 -

11.2| Property, plant & equipment

(in millions of euros) Land & Buildings
Plant &

Equipment

Other tangible

assets

Total property,

plant and

equipment

Gross carrying amount as of

January 1, 2018
(1) 1 188.3   612.1   34.8   835.2

Change in consolidation scope ………………………………………………………………….1   -   0.1   -   0.1

Additions ……………………………………………………….1   2.4   57.9   6.2   66.5

Disposals …………………………………………………………….1   (5.2)   (26.4)   (2.8)   (34.5)

Currency translation adjustment …………………………………………..1 0.7   1.4   0.1   2.2

Other changes …………………………………………………..1 -   (1.5)   (0.1)   (1.6)

Gross carrying amount as of

December 31, 2018
(1) 1 186.3   643.6   38.2   868.0

Change in consolidation scope ………………………………………………………………….1   (3.2)   (8.1)   -   (11.3)

Additions ……………………………………………………..1   2.4   56.8   9.2   68.4

Disposals ……………………………………………………..1   (7.3)   (35.4)   (1.6)   (44.3)

Currency translation adjustment …………………………………………..1 3.7   7.2   0.3   11.2

Other changes …………………………………………………1 0.2   4.6   (10.0)   (5.3)

Gross carrying amount as of

December 31, 2019
1 181.9   668.7   36.1   886.7

1

Accumulated amortization and

 depreciation as of January 1, 2018
(1) 1 (102.5)   (457.3)   (21.0)   (580.9)

Change in consolidation scope …………………………………1   -   (0.1)   -   (0.1)

Depreciation expense ……………………………………………..1   (5.8)   (41.6)   (2.4)   (49.9)

Impairment losses……………………………………………..   (0.2)   (0.2)   -   (0.4)

Release ………………………………………..…………………………1   3.6   25.6   0.3   29.4

Currency translation adjustment …………………………………………..1 (0.4)   (0.6)   -   (0.9)

Other changes …………………………………………………..1 -   1.4   -   1.4

Accumulated amortization and depreciation

as of December 31, 2018
(1) 1 (105.4)   (472.9)   (23.1)   (601.4)

Change in consolidation scope …………………………………1   2.7   6.7   -   9.4

Depreciation expense……………………………………………..1   (5.4)   (47.4)   (2.4)   (55.2)

Impairment losses……………………………………………..1   -   (0.1)   -   (0.1)

Release ………………………………………..……………………1   3.6 35.1   1.1   39.8

Currency translation adjustment …………………………………………….1 (2.1)   (4.8)   -   (6.9)

Other changes ……………………………………………………….1 -   1.1   (0.0)   1.0

Accumulated depreciation and

amortization as of December 31, 2019
1 (106.5)   (482.3)   (24.5)   (613.4)

1

Carrying amount as of January 1, 2018
(1) 1 85.8   154.8   13.8   254.4

Carrying amount as of December 31, 2018
(1) 1 80.9   170.7   15.0   266.6

Carrying amount as of December 31, 2019 1 75.4   186.4   11.6   273.3

(1) Restated for changes in accounting policies following the adoption of IFRS 16 “Leases” (see note 3.2.1).

 - 55 -

11.3| Leases

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognized and the movements during the period.

(in millions of euros) Properties
Others

equipments

Total

right-of-use

As of January 1, 2018 763.9   66.6   830.5

Additions ………………………………………………………………………………..……………………………""   148.7 32.5   181.2

Depreciation expenses and impairment …..... ""   (148.4)   (33.8)   (182.3)